### No. 18-60868

# In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

JACKSON WOMEN'S HEALTH ORGANIZATION, on behalf of itself and its patients; SACHEEN CARR-ELLIS, M.D., M.P.H., on behalf of herself and her patients,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

THOMAS E. DOBBS, M.D., M.P.H., in his official capacity as State Health Director of the Mississippi Department of Health; KENNETH CLEVELAND, M.D., in his official capacity as Executive Director of the Mississippi State Board of Medical Licensure,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF MISSISSIPPI (JACKSON) NO. 3:18-cv-00171

# BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE INFORMATION SOCIETY PROJECT AT YALE LAW SCHOOL IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND SUPPORTING AFFIRMANCE OF THE DISTRICT COURT

PRISCILLA J. SMITH YALE LAW SCHOOL 319 Sterling Place Brooklyn, New York 11238 (718) 399-9241 priscilla.smith@yale.edu

Attorney for Amicus Curiae Information Society Project at Yale Law School

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	. 1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. H.B. 1510 Unconstitutionally Burdens Women Who Seek an Abortion Prior to Fifteen Weeks' Gestation.	5
A. The Arbitrary Fifteen-Week Cutoff Imposed by H.B. 1510 Forces Women to Be Substantially Less Informed About the Health Risks of Their Pregnancies.	6
The Extent of Complications Arising from Preexisting Conditions     May Be Impossible to Determine Prior to Fifteen Weeks' Gestation	7
2. High-Risk and Unpredictable Health Risks May Arise After the Fifteen-Week Mark.	9
3. H.B. 1510's Medical Exception Fails to Adequately Address the Burdens Imposed by the Fifteen-Week Ban.	10
B. By Forcing Women to Make a Decision About Abortion Before They May Be Fully Informed of the Health Risks of Pregnancy, H.B. 1510 Imposes an Undue Burden.	12
II. The Ban Imposes Burdens on Women that Constitute Sex Discrimination in Violation of the Equal Protection Clause.	16
A. Mississippi's Fifteen-Week Ban Impermissibly Advances Unconstitutional Sex Stereotyping	17
B. Mississippi's Stated Interest in Protecting Fetal Life and Maternal Health Cannot Justify this Ban.	21
CONCLUSION	26

### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### <u>Cases</u>

Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New Eng.,	
546 U.S. 320 (2006)	
Califano v. Westcott,	
443 U.S. 76 (1979)	17
Frontiero v. Richardson,	
411 U.S. 677 (1973)	4, 17
Gonzales v. Carhart,	
550 U.S. 124 (2007)	5, 14, 15
Hoyt v. Florida,	
368 U.S. 57 (1961)	4, 17
Jackson Women's Health Org. v. Currier,	
349 F. Supp. 3d 536 (S.D. Miss. 2018)	1, 5, 18
June Med. Servs. L.L.C. v. Gee,	
905 F.3d 787 (5th Cir. 2018)	4
Nev. Dep't of Human Res. v. Hibbs,	
538 U.S. 721 (2003)	passim
Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey,	
505 U.S. 833 (1992)	passim
Sessions v. Morales-Santana,	
137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017)	17
State v. Hall,	
187 So.2d 861 (Miss. 1966)	

Tex. Med. Providers Performing Abortion Services v. Lakey, 667 F.3d 570 (5th Cir. 2012)
Tucson Women's Clinic v. Eden, 379 F.3d 531 (9th Cir. 2004)
United States v. Virginia,
518 U.S. 515 (1996)
Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld, 420 U.S. 636 (1975)
Whole Woman's Health v. Hellerstedt, 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016) passim
<u>Statutes</u>
Family Medical Leave Act (FMLA) of 1993, 29 U.S.C. § 2601 (2018)
H.B. 1510, 2018 Leg., Reg. Sess. (Miss. 2018)
Miss. Code. Ann. § 37-13-171(d)
Pregnancy Discrimination Act of 1978, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e (2018)
OTHER AUTHORITIES
Alan T.N. Tita & William W. Andrews, <i>Diagnosis and Management of Clinical Chorioamnionitis</i> , 37 CLINICAL PERINATOL 339 (2010)
American College of Obstetricians & Gynecologists, <i>Code of Professional Ethics</i> (2019)
American College of Obstetricians & Gynecologists, <i>Prenatal Genetic Diagnostic Tests</i> (2019)

Case: 18-60868

American College of Obstetricians & Gynecologists, Gestational Diabetes
(2017)
